United City of Yorkville
800 Game Farm Road
Yorkville, Illinois 60560
Telephone: 630-553-4350
www.yorkville.il.us

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Tuesday, November 22, 2022
REVISED 11-18-22 @ 1:30 PM . 7:00 p.m.
Additional agenda item added. City Hall Council Chambers
Mayor’s Report Item #6 800 Game Farm Road, Yorkville, IL
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Roll Call by Clerk: WARD I WARD II WARD III WARD IV
Ken Koch Arden Joe Plocher Chris Funkhouser Seaver Tarulis
Dan Transier Craig Soling Matt Marek Jason Peterson

Establishment of Quorum:

Amendments to Agenda:

Presentations:
1. Amy Cesich Recognition

Public Hearings:

Citizen Comments on Agenda Items:

Consent Agenda:
1. Minutes of the Regular City Council — October 25, 2022
2. Minutes of the Regular City Council — November §, 2022
3. Bill Payments for Approval

$ 2,232,592.74 (vendors)
$  334,537.13 (payroll period ending 11/10/2022)
$ 2,567,129.87 (total)

4. ADM 2022-52 Treasurer’s Report for October 2022

5. ADM 2022-55 Copier RFP Results & Recommendation — accept proposal and award contract to Marco
for a 36-month leasing term tentatively beginning on March 1, 2023 for copier equipment and related
services.

6. ADM 2022-57 Bond Abatement Ordinances

a. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$5,575,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015A — authorize
the Mayor and City Clerk to execute
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Bond Abatement Ordinances (cont’d):

b. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the

$1,235,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014 —
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$1,290,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014C —
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the

$4,295,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014A — authorize
the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$8,250,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021 — authorize the
Mayor and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$5,170,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2022 — authorize the
Mayor and City Clerk to execute

7. ADM 2022-58 Special Service Area Abatement Ordinances

a.

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2003-100
(Raintree Village Project) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll — authorize the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2003-101
(Windett Ridge Project) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll — authorize the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2004-104
(Central Grande Reserve) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll — authorize the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Services Area Number 2004-107
(Raintree Village II Project) — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Numbers 2005-108 and
2005-109 Special Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 (Autumn Creek Project and Bristol
Bay I Project) — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

8. ADM 2022-59 Ordinance for the Amended Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year

Beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 in and for Special Service Area Number
2004-201 (Fox Hill) — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute

9. ADM 2022-60 Ordinance for the Amended Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year

Beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 in and for Special Service Area Number
2006-119 (Sunflower Estates) — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute
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Mayor’s Report:
1. CC2022-44 Tax Levy
a. Resolution Requesting Separate Limiting Rates for all City Funds

b. Ordinance for the Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year Beginning on May 1, 2023
and Ending on April 30, 2024

2. CC 2022-55 Well No. 4 Rehabilitation — Balancing Change Order
3. CC 2022-56 Grande Reserve (Tuscany Trail) — Maintenance Bond Release

6. CC 2022-57 Ordinance Authorizing the Acquistion of Certain Easements for the Construction of
8,500 Linear Feet of Sewer Line

Public Works Committee Report:

Economic Development Committee Report:

Public Safety Committee Report:
1. PS 2022-26 Ordinance Amending Title 5 of the Yorkville City Code (Police Commander)
2. PS 2022-28 Sale or Destruction of Surplus Equipment (Squad M1 & M22)

3. PS 2022-29 Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Two Police Interceptor SUVs from Marrow
Brothers Ford, Greenfield, Illinois in 2023 in an Amount Not to Exceed $142,000 From the FY24
Budget

Administration Committee Report:
Park Board:
Planning and Zoning Commission:

1. PZC 2022-18 & EDC 2022-67 Ordinance Granting Sign Variances for the Property Located at 302
North Bridge Street (Cork Keg & Liquor)

2. PZC 2022-21 505 E. Spring Street — 1.5 Mile Review
City Council Report:
City Clerk’s Report:
Community and Liaison Report:
Staff Report:
Mayor’s Report (cont’d):
4. CC 2021-04 City Buildings Updates
5. CC 2021-38 Water Study Update
Additional Business:

Citizen Comments:
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Executive Session:

1. For litigation, when an action against, affecting, or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed
and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is
probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the
minutes of the closed meeting.

Adjournment:

COMMITTEES, MEMBERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

ADMINISTRATION: December 21, 2022 — 6:00 p.m. — City Hall Conference Room:

Committee Departments Liaisons
Chairman: Alderman Soling Finance Library
Vice-Chairman: Alderman Funkhouser Administration

Committee: Alderman Transier

Committee: Alderman Tarulis

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: December 6, 2022 — 6:00 p.m. — City Hall Conference Room:

Committee Departments Liaisons

Chairman: Alderman Peterson Community Development  Planning & Zoning Commission
Vice-Chairman: Alderman Koch Building Safety & Zoning  Kendall Co. Plan Commission
Committee: Alderman Plocher

Committee: Alderman Funkhouser

PUBLIC SAFETY: January 5, 2023 — 6:00 p.m. — City Hall Conference Room:

Committee Departments Liaisons
Chairman: Alderman Transier Police School District
Vice-Chairman: Alderman Tarulis

Committee: Alderman Soling

Committee: Alderman Marek

PUBLIC WORKS: December 20, 2022 — 6:00 p.m. — City Hall Conference Room:

Committee Departments Liaisons
Chairman: Alderman Marek Public Works Park Board
Vice-Chairman: Alderman Plocher Engineering YBSD
Committee: Alderman Koch Parks and Recreation

Committee: Alderman Peterson
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Bond Abatement Ordinances (cont’d):

b. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the

$1,235,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014 —
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

WORKSHEET
CITY COUNCIL
Tuesday, November 22, 2022
7:00 PM
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA:
PRESENTATIONS:

1. Amy Cesich Recognition

CITIZEN COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:




CONSENT AGENDA:

1. Minutes of the Regular City Council — October 25, 2022
[ Approved: Y N O Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

2. Minutes of the Regular City Council — November 8, 2022
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

3. Bill Payments for Approval
[] Approved
[] As presented
[] As amended
[] Notes




4. ADM 2022-52 Treasurer’s Report for October 2022
[ Approved: Y N O Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

5. ADM 2022-55 Copier RFP Results & Recommendation
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

6. ADM 2022-57 Bond Abatement Ordinances

a. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$5,575,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015A

[ Approved: Y N 0 Subject to

[ ] Removed

b. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$1,235,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed




c. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$1,290,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014C

[ Approved: Y N O Subject to

[ ] Removed

d. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$4,295,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014A

Approved: Y N o Subject to

10

Removed

e. Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$8,250,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

f.  Ordinance abating the tax levied for the year 2022 to pay the principal of and interest on the
$5,170,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2022

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes

7. ADM 2022-58 Special Service Area Abatement Ordinances

a. Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2003-100
(Raintree Village Project) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll

[ Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed




b. Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2003-101

]
[

10

HEN

€.

[
[

[

(Windett Ridge Project) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll

Approved: Y N O Subject to
Removed
Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2004-104

(Central Grande Reserve) and Approving the Amended Special Tax Roll
Approved: Y N o Subject to
Removed

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2004-107
(Raintree Village II Project)

Approved: Y N o Subject to
Removed

Ordinance Abating Special Service Area Taxes for Special Service Area Number 2005-108 and 2005-
109 Special Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 (Autumn Creek Project and Bristol Bay I Project)

Approved: Y N o Subject to

Removed

Notes




8.

ADM 2022-59 Ordinance for the Amended Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year
Beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 in and for Special Service Area Number 2004-201
(Fox Hill)

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[] Removed

[ ] Notes

ADM 2022-60 Ordinance for the Amended Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year
Beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 in and for Special Service Area Number 2006-119
(Sunflower Estates)

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes

MAYOR’S REPORT:

I.

CC 2022-44 Tax Levy

a. Resolution Requesting Separate Limiting Rates for all City Funds
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

b. Ordinance for the Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year Beginning on May 1, 2023 and
Ending on April 30, 2024

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes




2. CC 2022-55 Well No. 4 Rehabilitation — Balancing Change Order

[ Approved: Y N O Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes

3. CC 2022-56 Grande Reserve (Tuscany Trail) — Maintenance Bond Release
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT:

1. PS 2022-26 Ordinance Amending Title 5 of the Yorkville City Code (Police Commander)
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes




2. PS 2022-28 Sale or Destruction of Surplus Equipment (Squad M1 & M22)
[ Approved: Y N O Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes

3. PS 2022-29 Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Two Police Interceptor SUVs from Marrow Brothers
Ford, Greenfield, Illinois in 2023 in an Amount Not to Exceed $142,000 From the FY24 Budget

[] Approved: Y N o Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION:

1. PZC 2022-18 & EDC 2022-67 Ordinance Granting Sign Variances for the Property Located at 302 North
Bridge Street (Cork Keg & Liquor)

[ Approved: Y N 0 Subject to
[] Removed

[ ] Notes




2. PZC 2022-21 505 E. Spring Street — 1.5 Mile Review
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

MAYOR’S REPORT (CONT’D):

4. CC 2021-04 City Buildings Updates
[ Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes

5. CC 2021-38 Water Study Update
[] Approved: Y N o Subject to

[ ] Removed

[ ] Notes




ADDITIONAL BUSINESS:

CITIZEN COMMENTS:




Reviewed By: Agenda Item Number
Legal | [ Consent Agenda #1
Finance | [
Engineer | [
City Administrator | [] Tracking Number
Community Development | []
Bk Purchasing | [
Police | [
Public Works | [
Parks and Recreation | []
Agenda Item Summary Memo
Title: Minutes of the Regular City Council — October 25, 2022
Meeting and Date: Clty Council — November 22,2022
Synopsis: Approval of Minutes
Council Action Previously Taken:
Date of Action: Action Taken:
[tem Number:
Type of Vote Required: Majority
Council Action Requested: Approval
Submitted by: Jori Behland Administration
Name Department

Agenda Item Notes:

Have a question or comment about this agenda item?
Call us Monday-Friday, 8:00am to 4:30pm at 630-553-4350, email us at agendas@yorkville.il.us, post at www.facebook.com/CitvofYorkville,
tweet us at @CityofYorkville, and/or contact any of your elected officials at http.//www.yorkville.il.us/320/City-Council




DRAFT

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
HELD IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS,

800 GAME FARM ROAD ON
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2022

Mayor Purcell called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and led the Council in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Purcell stated that he has determined that under the Governor’s orders the meeting can be held
with electronic attendance for the safety of the council members and the public and to help prevent the
spread of the coronavirus.

ROLL CALL
City Clerk Behland called the roll.

Ward I Koch Present (electronic attendance)
Transier Present
Ward 11 Plocher Absent
Soling Present
Ward 111 Funkhouser Present
Marek Present
Ward IV Tarulis Present
Peterson Present

Staff in attendance at City Hall: City Clerk Behland, City Administrator Olson, Chief of Police Jensen,
Attorney Orr, Public Works Director Dhuse, Community Development Director Barksdale-Noble,
Finance Director Fredrickson, Parks and Recreation Director Evans, Assistant City Administrator
Willrett, and EEI Engineer Sanderson.

Clerk’s Note: Due to COVID-19, in accordance with Public Act 101-0640 and Gubernatorial Disaster
Proclamation issued by Governor Pritzker pursuant to the powers vested in the Governor under the
llinois Emergency Management Act, the United City of Yorkville encouraged social distancing by
allowing remote attendance to the City Council meeting.

Members of the public were able to attend this meeting in person while practicing social distancing as
well as being able to access the meeting remotely via Zoom which allowed for video, audio, and
telephonic participation.

A meeting notice was posted on the City’s website on the agenda, minutes, and packets webpage with
instructions regarding remote meeting access and a link was included for the public to participate in the
meeting remotely: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85144772882?pwd=aFdVSGdkVWtCTEAINMmM 1 K3kvN3ZjZz09.
The Zoom meeting ID was 851 4477 2882.

QUORUM

A quorum was established.

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA
None.

PRESENTATIONS

FYE 2022 Audit Presentation
Jamie Wilkey from Lauterbach & Amen, LLP was in attendance and gave an overview of the City’s fiscal
year 2022 financial statement audit. She mentioned there were a few things she wanted to go over with
the Council. Ms. Wilkey shared that Finance Director Fredrickson and his staff did an excellent job
preparing the information; nothing was incomplete, and there were no concerns. She shared the City was
once again awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting, issued by the
Government Finance Officers Association. This award represents the highest form of financial reporting
excellence that is issued across the industry. They will submit once again for this year.

Finance Director Fredrickson gave a brief overview of the fiscal year 2022 audit (see attached).

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Ordinance Approving the Third Amendment to the Annexation and Planned Unit Development
Agreement for a Portion of the Windmill Farms Development (Restore Church, Inc.)

Please see attached transcript from the court reporter regarding the public hearing portion of the meeting.
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CITIZEN COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS
None.

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Minutes of the Regular City Council — September 27, 2022

2. Minutes of the Regular City Council — October 11, 2022

3. Bill Payments for Approval

$ 1,835,031.27 (vendors)
$  354,195.03 (payroll period ending 10/14/2022)
$ 2,189,226.30 (total)

4. Water Reports for May — September 2022 (PW 2022-66)

5. Ordinance 2022-38 Accepting Certain Easements for a Riverwalk Along the Fox River and Art
Exhibit Area — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute (PW 2022-71 & EDC 2022-57)

6. Single Axle Dump Truck Price Increase — Third — accept the price increase of $14,145.00 for the
single axle dump truck purchased through JX Truck Center for a new total price of $128,445.00
(PW 2022-72)

7. Kendall Marketplace Residential — One Year Release — authorize the release of the
performance security (West Suburban Bank #2001 - $35,265.20) upon receipt of the new
performance guarantee in the amount of 328,680.00 (PW 2022-73)

8. 2023 Road to Better Roads — Design Engineering Agreement — approve the 2023 Road to Better
Roads Program Professional Services Agreement — Design Engineering and authorize the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute (PW 2022-75)

9. Sale of Vehicles and Equipment — authorize staff to sell a 2004 Ford F350 dump truck with plow
and a 2007 Ford F250 pickup with plow through AutoSmart, Inc. of Oswego (PW 2022-76)

10. Resolution 2022-46 Approving a Proposal from Gjovik Ford, Inc. to the United City of
Yorkville, Illinois and Kendall County for Vehicle Maintenance — authorize the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute (PW 2022-78)

11. Treasurer’s Report for September 2022 (ADM 2022-44)

12. Annual Treasurer’s Report (ADM 2022-48)

13. Ordinance 2022-39 Amending the Yorkville City Code, Title 1, Chapter 7, Section 3:
Procurement — authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute (ADM 2022-50)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve the consent agenda. So moved by Alderman Funkhouser;
seconded by Alderman Peterson.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye,
Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Peterson-aye

REPORTS

MAYOR’S REPORT

Adoption Proclamation
(CC 2022-48)

Alderman Peterson read the Adoption Proclamation to the Council. Mayor Purcell then proclaimed the
month of November as Adoption month in the United City of Yorkville (see attached)

Appointment of Deputy Clerk — Monica Cisija
(CC 2022-49)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve the appointment of Monica Cisija as Deputy Clerk. So
moved by Alderman Marek; seconded by Alderman Tarulis.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye,
Marek-aye, Peterson-aye, Koch-aye
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Appointment of FOIA Officer — Monica Cisija
(CC 2022-50)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve the appointment of Monica Cisija as a Freedom of
Information Officer. So moved by Alderman Funkhouser; seconded by Alderman Soling.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye,
Peterson-aye, Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye

Disposal of Park and Recreation Vehicles
(CC2022-51)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve the selling of Parks and Recreation’s Ford F-350
Landscape Pick-Up Truck and a 2007 Ford F-350 Dump Truck. So moved by Alderman Transier;
seconded by Alderman Peterson.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Peterson-aye,
Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye

Mission Zero Hundred Hours —
Saluting with Smoke Proclamation
(CC 2022-52)
Mayor Purcell proclaimed the weekend of November 4, 2022, as Saluting with Smoke Weekend in the
United City of Yorkville. (see attached)

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT

Corneils Road Interceptor Sewer — Bid Award
(PW 2022-69)

Alderman Marek made a motion to accept the bid and award contract to Fischer Excavating, Inc. in an
amount not to exceed $3,140,637.45, subject to the conveyance of the easements required to construct the
sewer line; seconded by Alderman Tarulis.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Peterson-aye, Koch-aye,
Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye

Corneils Road Interceptor Sewer —
Construction Engineering Agreement
(PW 2022-70)

Alderman Marek made a motion to approve the Corneils Road Interceptor Sewer Professional Services
Agreement — Construction Engineering and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute; seconded by
Alderman Peterson.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Marek-aye, Peterson-aye, Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye,
Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye

2022 Sanitary Sewer Lining — Bid Award
(PW 2022-74)

Alderman Marek made a motion to accept bid and award contract to Hoerr Construction, Inc. in an
amount not to exceed $85,480.00; seconded by Alderman Soling.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Peterson-aye, Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye,
Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REPORT
No report.

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT
No report.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE REPORT
No report.
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PARK BOARD

Halloween Update

Parks and Recreation Director Evans shared with the Council that the Halloween Egg Hunt & Bizz Boo
had a great turnout this past weekend, and he wanted to thank everyone for participating. Mr. Evans stated
that Trick or Treat hours for the City of Yorkville are 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Flags of Valor

Parks and Recreation Director Evans reported the 2022 Yorkville Flags of Valor has started, and people
who would like to donate a flag for this year can do so now. Flags will be displayed at Town Square
beginning Tuesday, November 1% through Monday, November 14™.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
No report.

CITY COUNCIL REPORT

No report.

CITY CLERK’S REPORT
No report.

COMMUNITY & LIAISON REPORT
No report.

STAFF REPORT
No report.

MAYOR’S REPORT (cont’d)

City Building Updates

Resolution 2022-47 Approving Change Orders Relating
to 651 Prairie Pointe Drive, Yorkville, Illinois

(Seventh Set of Change Orders)

(CC2021-04)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve a Resolution Approving Change Orders Relating to 651
Prairie Pointe Drive, Yorkville, Illinois (Seventh Set of Change Orders) and authorize the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute. So moved by Alderman Tarulis; seconded by Alderman Funkhouser.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Koch-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye,
Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Peterson-aye

Water Study Update

(CC 2021-38)
City Administrator Olson reported to the Council that the IDNR pre-hearing was last Friday, October 21,
for a Lake Michigan allocation permit. The next pre-hearing will not be until April. Mr. Olson said IDNR
wants the City to be under 10% water loss earlier than expected. This means they will need a list of
concrete projects the City will do to lower the water loss rate.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS
None.

CITIZEN COMMENTS

Barb, a Plano resident, shared a quote by a Supreme Court Justice from 1884 about Christianity. She also
said she is against drag shows in a children's atmosphere.

Jenny, a Yorkville resident, thanked the Council. She stated the drag show in Yorkville was in an
establishment for people 21 years and older. She shared she would not bring her children to that
establishment as it was for people 21 and older. Jenny said everyone has choices, and if you disagree with
it, you have a choice not to go.

Molly Krempski, a Yorkville resident, shared social media research with the Council on the performers
from the Pinz drag show from August 2022. Molly states this is a sexually provocative style of
entertainment, and there needs to be a conversation about the impact that allowing adult entertainers to
perform in standard business zones will have on the future of Yorkville.
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Mike Krempski, a Yorkville resident, stated they were here because of an ordinance violation and wanted
to discuss a viable strategy moving forward. He shared their personal beliefs don’t change the ordinances
currently in place, and they will continue to express their religious views freely.

Keith, a Plano resident, stated everyone has a right to do what they want and live the lives they want to
live. But when you start putting things like this in front of children, there is an issue. There are ordinances
in Yorkville that should prevent this that are not being enforced. Keith said if you are not enforcing this,
you are tyrants and need to be removed.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to adjourn the City Council meeting. So moved by Alderman
Transier; seconded by Alderman Marek.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye,
Marek-aye, Peterson-aye, Koch-aye

Meeting adjourned at 8:22 p.m.

Minutes submitted by:

Jori Behland,
City Clerk, City of Yorkville, Illinois
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Another award

11th time
Certificate of Achievement for
Excellence in Financial Reporting Award
by the Government Finance Officers Association
of the US and Canada in FY 21



General Fund
Fund Balance History

15 Bond proceeds Other Fund
a2 Deficits
é 10 Looming Bad I
s g Debt I
Negative

6 Fund — i I

2 I I Balance S o

2 i

. _ _

-2 % Fund Balance - Adjusted 36% 24% 32% 38% 40% 34% 32% 36% 36%

O AN D VO O NIV D K H 06N DD O O NN
Q" Q' " Q" DV DV DV VY DV VY DY DYDYy VYV YV Y
T ATATA



General Fund Budget
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0 ¢4  Bond proceeds
o
— $3 Fund Close
> $2 Out Transfers
Building Recession
$1 roads
$0

6 & & O .0 NI LD LK B 0 A Y O
R S PR N NN RN RN RN NN
L LT O



Revenue performance

Page 112 of paper copy (page 119 of pdf copy)

Revenue Line-Item Budgeted Amount Actual Amount

Property Tax $3,426,246 $3,415,461
Sales Tax (local) $3,582,508 $4,450,012
Sales Tax (non-home rule) $2,649,473 $3,483,930
Utility Tax $993,340 $1,209,606
Income Tax $2,336,774 $3,175,556
Use Tax $937,660 $798,764
Hotel Tax $80,000 $138,415
Video Gaming Tax $140,000 $252,890
Excise (i.e., Telecom) Tax $209,000 $199,888

Cable TV Franchise Tax $300,000 $298,048




Controlling costs

Pages 114 of paper copy (page 121 of pdf copy) - General Fund
Page 122 (129 pdf) - Library / Pages 125-126 (132-133 pdf) - Parks & Rec
Page 153 (160 pdf) for Sewer / Page 154 (161 pdf) for Water

Department Budgeted Expenses Actual Expenses

Administration
Finance
Police
Community Development
PW - Streets & Sanitation
Admin Services

Library Operations
Parks

Recreation

Sewer Operations

Water Operations

$996,443

$557,390
$6,158,904

$990,515
$2,649,285
$3,739,308

$943,018
$1,402,523

$1,398,535
$2,352,904
$6,081,733

$822,343

$536,226
$6,018,903
$1,154,892
$2,572,571
$3,782,458

$834,944
$1,300,338

$1,080,704
$2,127,378
$5,316,323




General Fund Performance

Budgeted Actual Variance
Revenues 18,065,270 23,117,947 5,052,677

Expenditures (15,091,845) (14,887,393) (204,452)

Net Transfers (2,973,425) (6,775,808) 3,802,383

Surplus(Deficit) -0- 1,454,746 1,454,746




[tems of Note

Fund balance categories and amounts

Pa

Der pages 77-78 (pdf pages 84-85)

Pensions and OPEB(notes & add’l info)
Paper page 82-106 (pdf pages 89-113)



Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
(IMRF) —-pages 98/101-102(pdf 105/108-109)

Total Pension Liability
Increased by $0.95M
From $15.9M to $16.8M

Net Position
Increased by $2.5M
From $16.2M to $18.7M

Percent Funded
Dec 2017: 99.46%
Dec 2018: 84.59%
Dec 2019: 92.82%
Dec 2020: 101.96%
Dec 2021: 111.05%

Actual
Contribution

Actuarial Determined
Contribution

Fiscal Year

$311,346

$311,346
308,134 308,134
344,487 344,487
350,666 350,666
365,540 365,540
440,315 440,315

428,230 428,230

Contribution as
% of Covered
Payroll

Excess (Deficit) Covered Payroll

$2,853,781 10.91%

2,898,722 10.63%
3,217,682 10.71%
3,506,685 10.00%
3,665,848 9.97%
4,060,573 10.84%

4,128,183 10.37%



Police Pension Fund
pages 99/103-104 (pdf 106/110-111)

Total Pension Liability
Increased by $2.0M
From $25.0M to $27.0M

Net Position
Decreased by $93,002
From $14.6M to $14.5M

Percent Funded
Apr 2018: 45.55%
Apr 2019: 47.07%
Apr 2020: 46.17%
Apr 2021: 58.24%
Apr 2022: 53.56%

Fiscal Year Actuarial Actual Excess (Deficit) Covered Payroll Contribution as
Determined Contribution % of Covered
Contribution Payroll

$571,437

$624,168 $52,731 $2,220,146 28.11%

722,940
825,413

966,211
963,361

1,111,484
1,226,371

1,334,771

722,940
825,413

966,211
963,361

1,111,484
1,230,604

1,334,771

2,294,948
2,320,642

2,543,266
2,449,210

2,631,165
2,744,017

2,694,486

31.50%

35.57%

37.99%
39.33%

42.24%

44.85%

49.54%




[tems of note

Long term debt summary on paper

pages 68-76 (pdf pages 75-83)
Debt service schedules on paper pages
159-171 (pdf pages 166-178)

Developer commitment narratives
start on paper page 79 (pdf page 86)




Other items of note
Statistical Section

Pages 172 -210 (pdf pages 179-217)

Historical Trends covering:
City financial trends
Revenue & debt capacity

Demographic & economic information
Operating information




Other items of note
Statistical Section

Paper pages 204-205 (pdf pages 211-212)
employee counts

87 full-time employees in 2022

96 full-time employees in 2008

86 full-time employees in 2010

Paper pages 206-210 (Cladf pages 213-217)
miscellaneous service data

Traffic violations

Permits issued

Streets resurfaced, in miles

Street inventory

New housing starts per year



Management Letter
Recommendations

Funds with deficit equity (prior year)

Countryside & Downtown TIF's

Over time development in the TIF Districts
should yield sufficient surpluses to
eliminate negative equity position.

Implementation of GASB 87 (new)

Accounting for Leases - effective
4/30/2023




Upcoming

2022 Tax Levy discussion
Tax levy estimate approval
October 11t City Council meeting
Public Hearing
November 8t City Council meeting

Discussion and potential vote
November 22nd or December 13t"



Upcoming

FY 24 Budget rollout
Nov 22-Jan 23 staff planning discussions
Feb 23 budget finalized
Feb 23 City Council presentation
March 23 public hearing

Discussion and potential vote
March 28, 2023 City Council or
April 11, 2023 City Council or
April 25, 2023 City Council
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City Council - Public Hearing - October 25,

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING

800 Game Farm Road

Yorkville, Illinois

Tuesday, October 25, 2022

7:00 p.m.

2022

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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City Council - Public Hearing - October 25, 2022

PRESENT (in person and via Zoom) :

ALSO

Mr. John Purcell, Mayor;

Mr. Ken Koch, Alderman;

Mr. Dan Transier, Alderman;

Mr. Craig Soling, Alderman;

Mr. Chris Funkhouser, Alderman;

Mr. Matt Marek, Alderman;

Mr. Seaver Tarulis, Alderman;

Mr. Jason Peterson, Alderman.

PRESENT (in person and via Zoom) :

Mr. Bart Olson, City Administrator;
Ms. Jori Behland, City Clerk;

Ms. Erin Willrett, Assistant City
Administrator;

Ms. Kathleen Field Orr, City Attorney;
Mr. Brad Sanderson, City Engineer;

Mr. Rob Fredrickson, Finance Director;
Mr. Eric Dhuse, Public Works Director;
Chief James Jensen, Police Department;
Mr. Tim Evans, Parks and Recreation
Director;

Ms. Krysti Barksdale-Noble, Community

Development Director.

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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(WHEREUPON, the following
proceedings were had in the
public hearing portion of
the meeting:)
MAYOR PURCELL: We have a public
hearing, and this public hearing is the ordinance
approving the Third Amendment to the Annexation
and Planned Unit Development Agreement for a
portion of the Windmill Farms Development,
Restore Church. I am opening the public hearing.
Is there anyone who would like to
speak to this public hearing? Nothing else, just
in public hearing.
(No response.)
MAYOR PURCELL: Okay. I will close the
public hearing.
(Which were all the
proceedings had in the
public hearing portion
of the meeting.)

---00o---

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE )

I, Christine M. Vitosh, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, do hereby certify that I transcribed
the proceedings had at the pubic hearing and that
the foregoing, Pages 1 through 4, inclusive, 1is a
true, correct and complete computer-generated
transcript of the proceedings had at the time and
place aforesaid.

I further certify that my certificate annexed
hereto applies to the original transcript and
copies thereof, signed and certified under my
hand only. I assume no responsibility for the
accuracy of any reproduced copies not made under
my control or direction.

As certification thereof, I have hereunto set

my hand this 26th day of October, A.D., 2022.

Chrciatzne W itzak

Christine M. Vitosh, CSR
Illinois CSR No. 084-002883

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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UNITED CITY OF YORKYVILLE
Praclamation

WHEREAS, we have a responsibility as individuals, neighbors, community
members and citizens of the United City of Yorkville to recognize that all
children need love, support, security and a place to call home; and

WHEREAS, for children who are born into families unable to meet their ongoing
needs, adoption offers healthy and safe family environments, which help produce
confident and successful adults; and

WHEREAS, families who choose the life-changing path of adoption make a
meaningful and lasting difference in the lives of some of the most vulnerable
young people in our society; and

WHEREAS, adoptive parents and families require and deserve community and
public agency respect and support; and

WHEREAS, during National Adoption Month, we celebrate all those who have
invited a child in need into their hearts and into their homes, and express our
profound appreciation for all who help make adoptions possible.

WHEREAS, volunteers in the United City of Yorkville help to ensure that
children in foster care or other out-of-home placements are adopted into safe,
loving homes when their own families can’t meet their needs, and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Purcell, do hereby proclaim November 2022 as
National Adoption Month in the United City of Yorkville and I urge all citizens to
support adoption organizations and engage in activities that strengthen families
and communities to provide the optimal environment for children to learn, grow
and thrive so that all children have the benefit of happy, healthy and safe homes.

Dated this 25" day of October, 2022, A.D.
pROAGG, ‘j//

e - M ot ~="
— - e e §
N N John Purcell,W \




UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
Praclamation

WHEREAS, Mission Zero Hundred Hours is a non profit focused on
Veteran suicide prevention and awareness through competitive
culinary arts; and

WHEREAS, MZHH believes competition BBQ can provide a
familiar, structured, and mission-centric environment to Veterans that
helps struggling vets channel their energies toward healthy goals; and

WHEREAS, Veterans have the opportunity to cook with teams as
part of their effort and mission to raise awareness and end Veteran
Suicide; by embedding Veterans with BBQ Cook Teams for an
immersive BBQ Mission; and

WHEREAS, Friday, November 4, 2022, and Saturday, November 5,
2022, marks Mission Zero Hundred Hours Saluting with Smoke
Festival and Fundraiser event at Raging Waves Waterpark (4000 N.
Bridge Street, Yorkville).

NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Purcell, Mayor of the United City of
Yorkville, do hereby proclaim the weekend of November 4, 2022 , as
the “Saluting with Smoke Weekend” in the United City of Yorkville
and encourage all residents to support Mission Zero Hundred Hours
by participating in the Saluting with Smoke Festival and Fundraiser.

Dated this 25" day of October, 2022, A.D.

o, f\r‘::j:,i:‘ - "F'/ﬂ\/\ PN
N SE s John Purcell, Ma/yor\
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DRAFT

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
HELD IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS,

800 GAME FARM ROAD ON
TUESDAY., NOVEMBER 8, 2022

Mayor Purcell called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and led the Council in the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL
City Clerk Behland called the roll.
Ward 1 Koch Present
Transier Present
Ward 11 Plocher Present
Soling Present
Ward 111 Funkhouser Present
Marek Present
Ward IV Tarulis Present
Peterson Absent

Staff in attendance at City Hall: City Clerk Behland, City Administrator Olson, Chief of Police Jensen,
Attorney Orr, Public Works Director Dhuse, Community Development Director Barksdale-Noble,
Finance Director Fredrickson, Parks and Recreation Director Evans, and Assistant City Administrator
Willrett.

Clerk’s Note: Due to COVID-19, in accordance with Public Act 101-0640 and Gubernatorial Disaster
Proclamation issued by Governor Pritzker pursuant to the powers vested in the Governor under the
[llinois Emergency Management Act, the United City of Yorkville encouraged social distancing by
allowing remote attendance to the City Council meeting.

Members of the public were able to attend this meeting in person while practicing social distancing as
well as being able to access the meeting remotely via Zoom which allowed for video, audio, and
telephonic participation.

A meeting notice was posted on the City’s website on the agenda, minutes, and packets webpage with
instructions regarding remote meeting access and a link was included for the public to participate in the
meeting remotely: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85783054575?pwd=Y 2JXbkhacESFWGM10VdVTG5Y cUZNdz09.
The Zoom meeting ID was 857 8305 4575.

QUORUM

A quorum was established.

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA
None.

PRESENTATIONS
None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Tax Levy Estimate
(CC 2022-44)
Mayor Purcell opened the public hearing for the tax levy estimate. He asked if anyone wished to comment
on the tax levy estimate. Upon hearing no public comments, Mayor Purcell then closed the public
hearing.

CITIZEN COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS
None.

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Bill Payments for Approval
$ 1,095,750.72 (vendors)
$ 143,707.87 (wire payments)
$ 343,951.21 (payroll period ending 10/28/2022)
$ 1,583,409.80 (total)
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Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve the consent agenda. So moved by Alderman Funkhouser;
seconded by Alderman Koch.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Koch-aye, Plocher-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye,
Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye

REPORTS

MAYOR’S REPORT

Resolution 2022-48 Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement by and Between the
Kendall County Emergency Phone Service and Communications
Board and the United City of Yorkville, Kendall County, Illinois
(CC 2022-53)
Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement
by and Between the Kendall County Emergency Phone Service and Communications Board and the
United City of Yorkville, Kendall County, Illinois and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute. So
moved by Alderman Tarulis; seconded by Alderman Funkhouser.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Plocher-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye,
Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Koch-aye

Resolution 2022-49 Approving an Agreement by and Between the United City of Yorkville,
Kendall County, Illinois and Illinois Railway, LL.C
(CC 2022-54)
Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve a Resolution Approving an Agreement by and Between
the United City of Yorkville, Kendall County, Illinois and Illinois Railway, LLC and authorize the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute. So moved by Alderman Soling; seconded by Alderman Marek.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye,
Marek-aye, Koch-aye, Plocher-aye

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT
No report.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REPORT
No report.

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT

No report.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE REPORT

No report.

PARK BOARD

Yorkyville Holiday Celebration
Parks and Recreation Director Evans reported the Holiday Celebration Parade would take place on
November 18™ at Riverfront Park at 6:30 p.m., followed by the Tree Lighting Ceremony at 7:00 p.m. The
Jingle Jog Fun Run is Saturday, November 19™, at 2:30 p.m., followed by the Rudolph Run 5k at 4:00
p.m. There will also be a fireworks display on Saturday, November 19", at 6:30 p.m. at Countryside
Parkway.

Memorial Shelter Dedication — Rachel L. Wright

Mayor Purcell shared that the Parks and Recreation department finalized the memorial shelter for the
City’s employee Rachel Wright who passed away earlier this year. The memorial shelter is located at
Riverfront Park.
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Ordinance 2022-40 Approving the Rezoning to the B-3 General Business District of Certain
Parcels Located at 8710 Route 71 and Repeal of Ordinance 2008-42
as it Applies to the Property (Restore Church, Inc.)
(PZC 2022-19 & EDC 2022-60)
Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve an Ordinance Approving the Rezoning to the B-3 General
Business District of Certain Parcels Located at 8710 Route 71 and Repeal of Ordinance 2008-42 as it
Applies to the Property (Restore Church, Inc.) and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute. So
moved by Alderman Transier; seconded by Alderman Plocher.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye,
Koch-aye, Plocher-aye, Funkhouser-aye

Ordinance 2022-41 Approving the Third Amendment to the Annexation and Planned Unit
Development Agreement for a Portion of the Windmill Farms
Development (Restore Church, Inc.)
(PZC 2022-20 & EDC 2022-59)
Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve an Ordinance Approving the Third Amendment to the
Annexation and Planned Unit Development Agreement for a Portion of the Windmill Farms Development
(Restore Church, Inc.) and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute. So moved by Alderman
Tarulis; seconded by Alderman Plocher.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Transier-aye, Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Koch-aye,
Plocher-aye, Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye

CITY COUNCIL REPORT
No report.

CITY CLERK’S REPORT

No report.

COMMUNITY & LIAISON REPORT
No report.

STAFF REPORT

No report.

MAYOR’S REPORT (cont’d)

City Building Updates

Resolution 2022-50 Approving Change Orders Relating
to 651 Prairie Pointe Drive, Yorkville, Illinois

(Eighth Set of Change Orders)

(CC2021-04)

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to approve a Resolution Approving Change Orders Relating to 651
Prairie Pointe Drive, Yorkville, Illinois (Eighth Set of Change Orders) and authorize the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute. So moved by Alderman Marek; seconded by Alderman Funkhouser.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Soling-aye, Marek-aye, Koch-aye, Plocher-aye,
Funkhouser-aye, Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye

Water Study Update
(CC2021-38)
City Administrator Olson said there were no water study updates at this time.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS
None.

CITIZEN COMMENTS

Barb, a resident of Plano who is against drag activities in family settings, shared quotes with the Council
from the founding fathers.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
None.
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ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Purcell entertained a motion to adjourn the City Council meeting. So moved by Alderman
Plocher; seconded by Alderman Transier.

Motion approved by a roll call vote. Ayes-7 Nays-0
Marek-aye, Koch-aye, Plocher-aye, Funkhouser-aye,
Tarulis-aye, Transier-aye, Soling-aye

Meeting adjourned at 6:18 p.m.

Minutes submitted by:

Jori Behland,
City Clerk, City of Yorkville, Illinois
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING

800 Game Farm Road

Yorkville, Illinois

Tuesday, November 8, 2022

6:00 p.m.

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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PRESENT:

ALSO

Mr. John Purcell, Mayor;

Mr. Ken Koch, Alderman;

Mr. Dan Transier, Alderman;

Mr. Arden Joe Plocher, Mayor Pro-Tem;
Mr. Craig Soling, Alderman;

Mr. Chris Funkhouser, Alderman;

Mr. Seaver Tarulis, Alderman;

Mr. Matt Marek, Alderman.

PRESENT:

Mr. Bart Olson, City Administrator;
Ms. Jori Behland, City Clerk;

Ms. Erin Willrett, Assistant City
Administrator;

Ms. Kathleen Field-Orr, City Attorney;
Mr. Brad Sanderson, City Engineer;

Mr. Rob Fredrickson, Finance Director;
Mr. Eric Dhuse, Public Works Director;
Chief James Jensen, Yorkville Police
Department;

Mr. Tim Evans, Parks and Recreation
Director;

Ms. Krysti Barksdale-Noble, Community

Development Director.
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815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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(WHEREUPON, the following
proceedings were had in the public
hearing portion of the meeting:)

MAYOR PURCELL: I will open up the
public hearing for the tax levy estimate for --
it's the tax levy for the 2022 calendar year
levied in 2023, correct?

MR. OLSON: Yes.

MAYOR PURCELL: So the tax levy public
hearing is open. Is there anyone here in the
public who would like to speak to that?

(No response.)

MAYOR PURCELL: Anyone in Zoom who would
like to speak to that?

(No response.)

MAYOR PURCELL: The public hearing 1is
now closed. Thank you very much.

(Which were all the proceedings had
in the public hearing portion of
the meeting.)

---00o---

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE )

I, Christine M. Vitosh, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, do hereby certify that I transcribed
the proceedings had at the pubic hearing and that
the foregoing, Pages 1 through 4, inclusive, 1is a
true, correct and complete computer-generated
transcript of the proceedings had at the time and
place aforesaid.

I further certify that my certificate annexed
hereto applies to the original transcript and
copies thereof, signed and certified under my
hand only. I assume no responsibility for the
accuracy of any reproduced copies not made under
my control or direction.

As certification thereof, I have hereunto set

my hand this 9th day of November, A.D., 2022.

Chtriatzine P itak

Christine M. Vitosh, CSR
Illinois CSR No. 084-002883

Vitosk Reporting Service
815.993.2832 cms.vitosh@gmail.com
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DATE: 11/07/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

TIME: 14:47:00 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP225000.wWowW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT
131207 KCR KENDALL COUNTY RECORDER'S 11/01/22
137316 11/01/22 01 ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL 90-048-48-00-0011 67.00
02 PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR ** COMMENT **
03 WINDETT RIDGE UNIT 2 ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 67.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 67.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 67.00
I EEEEEEEEE——————
01-110 ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420 DEBT SERVICE 84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230 CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216 BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720 LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF II
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790 PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT

Page 1 of 29



DATE:
TIME:
PRG ID:

CHECK #

537654

537655

11/02/22
10:04:18
AP215000.wowW

VENDOR # INVOICE INVOICE
NUMBER DATE
SECSTATE SECRETARY OF STATE

110222-PR PLATES 11/02/22

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

CHECK DATE: 11/02/22

# DESCRIPTION

01
02

01
02

ACCOUNT #

25-225-60-00-6070
** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-60-00-6070
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID:

SECSTATE SECRETARY OF STATE
110222-PW PLATES 11/02/22
01-110 ADMINISTRATION
01-120 FINANCE
01-210 POLICE
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

F250 TITLE AND MUNICIPAL
PLATES
MUNICIPAL PLATES FOR 2 F350
TRUCKS

01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES

15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX

23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING

23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL

24-216 BUILDING & GROUNDS

25-205 POLICE CAPITAL

25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL
42-420 DEBT SERVICE

51-510  WATER OPERATIONS
52-520 SEWER OPERATIONS
72-720 LAND CASH

79-790 PARKS DEPARTMENT
79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ITEM AMT
159.00
159.00 *
159.00
318.00
318.00 *
318.00
477.00
82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS
84-840  LIBRARAY CAPITAL
87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF II
90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT

Page 2 of 29



DATE: 11/07/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 09:39:38 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID: AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE: 11/07/22

CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE INVOICE  ITEM
NUMBER DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT
537656 R0002543 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
20-0893 11/07/22 01 2020 TRAFFIC STOP SEIZED FUNDS 01-000-24-00-2440 4,045.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 4,045.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 4,045.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 4,045.00
I EEEEEEEEE——————
01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225  PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120  FINANCE 15-155  MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420  DEBT SERVICE 84-840  LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210  POLICE 23216  MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880  DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72720  LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF II
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205  POLICE CAPITAL 79790  PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111  FOX HILL SSA 25-215  PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795  RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT

Page 3 of 29



DATE: 11/15/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

TIME: 08:23:24 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP225000.wWOwW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT
131208 KCR KENDALL COUNTY RECORDER'S 11/09/22
137657 11/09/22 01 4 NEW UTILITY LIENS 51-510-54-00-5448 268.00
02 RELEASE 1 UTILITY LIEN 51-510-54-00-5448 67.00
03 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
04 RAINTREE VILLAGE UNIT 5 ** COMMENT **
05 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
06 RAINTREE VILLAGE UNIT 6 ** COMMENT **
07 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
08 WINDETT RIDGE UNIT 1 ** COMMENT **
09 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
10 AUTUMN CREEK OUD UNIT 2C ** COMMENT **
11 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
12 BRISTOL BAY PUD UNIT 7 ** COMMENT **
13 SATISFACTION OF TAX LIEN-SSA 01-000-24-00-2440 67.00
14 GRANDE RESERVE UNIT 6 ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 737.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 737.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 737.00

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420 DEBT SERVICE 84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216 BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720 LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWNTIFII
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790 PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.WOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE ¥
537657 AACVB AURORA AREA CONVENTION
10/22-ALL 11/03/22 01
537658 ALTORFER ALTORFER INDUSTRIES, INC
P0O630013582 10/20/22 01
02
D002734 ANTPLACE ANTHONY PLACE YORKVILLE LP
DEC 2022 11/10/22 01
02
03
537659 ATT AT&T
6305536805-1022 10/25/22 01
537660 BEEBED DAVID BEEBE
102922 10/29/22 01

OCT 2022 ALL SEASON HOTEL TAX

TROUBLESHOOT AND REPAIR LOW

COOLANT ALARM

CITY OF YORKVILLE HOUSING
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RENT
REIMBURSEMENT FOR DEC 2022

10/25-11/24 RIVERFRONT PK

REFEREE

01-640-54-00-5481

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-54-00-5445
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5427
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:

DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5440

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
32.22
32.22 %
32.22
1,529.11
1,529.11 ~*
1,529.11
835.00
835.00 ~*
835.00
120.80
120.80 *
120.80
70.00
70.00 ~*
70.00

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF II
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112
01-120 FINANCE 15-155
01-210 POLICE 23-216
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

Page 5 of 29



INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

CODE

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR #
INVOICE #
537661 BFCONSTR
16686
537662 BKFD
103122-LC
537663 COFFMAN
41571
537664 COMED

0091033126-1022

0435057364-1022

1647065335-1022

2947052031-1022

6819027011-1022

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES

11/03/22

01

SEPT 2022 INSPECTIONS

BRISTOL KENDALL FIRE DEPART.

11/02/22

COFFMAN TRUCK SALES

10/27/22

COMMONWEALTH EDISON

10/27/22

10/24/22

10/27/22

10/26/22

11/01/22

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

AUG-OCT 2022 DEVELOPMENT FEES

FRONT END ALIGNMENT

09/28-10/27 RT34 & AUTUMN CRK

09/23-10/24 RT126 & SCHLHSE RD
09/28-10/27 SARAVANOS PUMP
09/27-10/26 RT47 & RIVER

09/26-10/26 PR BUILDINGS

01-220-54-00-5459
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

95-000-24-00-2452
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-410-54-00-5490
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

52-520-54-00-5480
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

79-795-54-00-5480
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
8,040.00
8,040.00 =
8,040.00
78,550.00
78,550.00 *
78,550.00
450.00
450.00 =
450.00
130.82
130.82 *
78.69
78.69 %
86.76
86.76 *
306.14
306.14 *
481.09
481.09 =

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
Page 6 of 29



UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

CODE

ITEM AMT

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE #
537664 COMED COMMONWEALTH EDISON
7110074020-1022 10/25/22 01
7982120022-1022 10/26/22 01
537665 COREMAIN CORE & MAIN LP
R795905 10/21/22 01
537666 DELL DELL MARKETING L.P.
10613115792 09/08/22 01
537667 DIETERG GARY M. DIETER
102922 10/29/22 01
110522 11/05/22 01
537668 DIRENRGY DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

1704705-223010050297 10/28/22

01

09/26-10/25 104 E VAN EMMON

09/27-10/26 609 N BRIDGE

METERS

DELL COMPUTERS

REFEREE

REFEREE

09/26-10/24 KENNEDY & MCHUGH

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-56-00-5664
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5450
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5462
INVOICE

79-795-54-00-5462
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

183.75
183.

18.01
18.01 ~*

1,285.26

13,145.00
13,145.00 ~*

13,145.00

9,306.93
9,306.93 *

9,306.93
90.00
90.00 *
90.00
90.00 *
180.00
16.70
l16.70 *

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:
ID:

CHECK #

11/15/22
14:37:24
AP211001.WO0W

VENDOR #

INVOICE #

INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED

CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

537668

537669

DIRENRGY

1704707-222980050264

1704708-223060050328

1704709-223060050328

1704710-223000050288

1704712-222990050278

1704716-223060050328

1704719-222980050264

1704721-223010050297

1704723-223060050328

1704724-222980050264

DRHCAMBR

3724 BAILEY

10/24/22

11/02/22

11/02/22

10/27/22

10/26/22

11/02/22

10/24/22

10/28/22

11/02/22

10/24/22

DR HORTON-MIDWEST

11/03/22

DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

09/15-10/14

09/27-10/25

09/27-10/25

09/26-10/24

09/20-10/19

09/27-10/26

09/22-10/21

09/27-10/25

09/26-10/24

09/20-10/13

SECURITY GUA

RT47 & KENNEDY

1850 MARKETVIEW

7 COUNTRYSIDE PKWY

VAN EMMON LOT

720 POPLAR

1 COUNTRYSIDE

LEASURE & SUNSET

610 TOWER WELLS

2224 TREMONT

3299 LEHMAN CR

RANTEE REFUND

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

23-230-54-00-5482
INVOICE

51-510-54-00-5480
INVOICE

51-510-54-00-5480
INVOICE

51-510-54-00-5480
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

CODE ITEM AMT
406.75
406.75 *

16.36
16.36 *
28.40
28.40 *
8.18
8.18 *
1,131.09
1,131.09 =
52.76
52.76 %
112.40
112.40 *
3,611.88
3,611.88 *
3,437.63
3,437.63 *
2,912.37
2,912.37 *
11,734.52
5,000.00
5,000.00 *

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING

25-225
42-420
51-510

CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS

POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF Il
90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:
ID:

CHECK #

537669

11/15/22
14:37:24
AP211001.WO0W

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

DRHCAMBR

3726 BAILEY
3728 BAILEY
3730 BAILEY
3732 BAILEY
3734 BAILEY
3736 BAILEY
3738 BAILEY
3841 BISSEL
3843 BISSEL
3845 BISSEL
3847 BISSEL

3849 BISSEL

INVOICE
DATE

DR HORTON-MIDWEST

11/03/22

11/03/22

11/03/22

11/02/22

11/02/22

11/02/22

11/02/22

11/03/22

11/03/22

11/03/22

11/03/22

11/03/22

ITEM

#

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

SECURITY GUARANTEE

SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE
SECURITY GUARANTEE

SECURITY GUARANTEE

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

REFUND

ACCOUNT #

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

PROJECT CODE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 ~*
5,000.00
5,000.00 ~*
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
5,000.00
5,000.00 *
65,000.00

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE #
537670 DYNEGY DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
386643522101 10/27/22 01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
537671 EET ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,
75446 10/28/22 01
75447 10/28/22 01
75448 10/28/22 01
75449 10/28/22 01

UNITED

CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

08/26-09/26
08/29-09/27
09/26-10/24
09/12-10/10
09/23-10/23
09/26-10/24
08/30-09/28
09/23-10/23
09/12-10/10
08/26-09/26
09/23-10/23
09/26-10/24
09/26-10/24
08/26-09/26
09/26-10/24
09/26-10/24
08/26-09/26

INC.

PRESTWICK

420 FAIRHAVEN

6780 RT47

456 KENNEDY RD
4600 N BRIDGE

1106 PRAIRIE CR
301 E HYDRAULIC
FOX HILL 7 LIFT
872 PRAIRIE CR
GALENA PARK

101 BRUELL ST

1908 RAINTREE RD
PRESTWICK LIFT
1991 CANNONBALL TR
610 TOWER

276 WINDHAM CR

133 E HYDRAULIC
1975 N BRIDGE LIFT

NORTH RT47 IMPROVEMENTS

UTILITY PERMIT REVIEWS

GRANDE RESERVE-AVANTI

ACCOUNT #

52-520-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
79-795-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
79-795-54-00-5480
79-795-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
51-510-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
79-795-54-00-5480
52-520-54-00-5480
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

PROJECT CODE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT

53.
26.
55.
26.
58.
50.
40.
47.
27.
132.
88.
73.
112.
108.
70.
51.
171.
1,196.

1,193.
1,193.

1,432.
1,432.

2,054.
2,054.

309.
309.

92
35
25
07
71
08
85
91
33
09
57
29
82
82
71
35
88
00 *

1,196.00

50
50 *

25
25
25 %

00
00 *

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:
ID:

CHECK #

11/15/22
14:37:24
AP211001.WO0W

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

INVOICE
DATE

ITEM

#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

CODE

537671

537672

537673

EETI

75450

75451

75452

75453

75454

75455

75456

75457

EET

75458

EET

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

01

01

01

01

01

01

01
02

01

01

INC.

BLACKBERRY WOODS-PHASE B

KENDALL MARKETPLACE RESIDENTAL

GRANDE RESERVE-UNIT 23

WINDETT RIDGE-UNIT 2

STORM WATER BASIN INSPECTIONS

GRANDE RESERVE-UNITS 26 & 27

2021 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM

2021 ROAD PROGRAM

INC.

PRAIRIE POINTE IMPROVEMENTS

INC.

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

90-048-48-00-0111
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

90-147-00-00-0111
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6041
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6025
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

24-216-60-00-6030
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
456.00
456.00 *

91.50
91.50 ~*
762.50
762.50 %

9,955.50

9,955.50 ~*
540.00
540.00 =

2,705.75

2,705.75 *
243.75
243.75 %

92.50
92.50 *
19,836.50
13,484.50
13,484.50 *
13,484.50

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE
POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STREETS OPERATION

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:
ID:

CHECK #

11/15/22
14:37:24
AP211001.WO0W

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

537673

EETI

75459

75460

75461

75462

75463

75464

75465

75466

75467

75468

75469

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

01

01
02

01
02

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

INC.

FOX HILL ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

KENNEDY & MILL RD INTERSECTION

IMPROVEMENTS

YBSD SOLIDS HANDLING
IMPROVEMENTS

MILL RD RECONSTRUCTION

BRIGHT FARMS

WELL #4 REHAB

E. MAIN ST IMPROVEMENTS

KENDALLWOOD ESTATES-RALLY

WESTBURY VILLAGE-RYAN

CHIPOTLE

2022 ROAD PROGRAM

23-230-54-00-5465
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6088
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6012
INVOICE

90-173-00-00-0111
INVOICE

51-510-60-00-6022
INVOICE

51-510-60-00-6025
INVOICE

90-174-00-00-0111
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

90-177-00-00-0111
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6025
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

CODE ITEM AMT
2,569.00
2,569.00 ~*

28,907.50
28,907.50 *
1,004.00
1,004.00 =
1,302.50
1,302.50 *
3,843.25
3,843.25 *
185.00
185.00 *
18,682.50
18,682.50 *
1,182.00
1,182.00 =
456.00
456.00 =
5,852.50
5,852.50 *
21,869.25
21,869.25 *

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE
POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STREETS OPERATION

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF II
90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:

11/15/22
14:37:24

ID: AP211001.WOW

CHECK #

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

537673

537674

537675

EETI

75470

75471

EEI

75472

EET

75473

75474

75475

75476

75477

75478

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

10/28/22

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

01
02

01

01

01

01

01

01
02

01

01

INC.

LOT 8 YORKVILLE BUSINESS

CENTER

1735 MARKETVIEW-BELLE TIRE

INC.

CORNEILS RD INTERCEPTOR SEWER

INC.

CITY OF YORKVILLE-GENERAL

MUNICIPAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

BRISTOL BAY-UNIT 13

1789 MARKETVIEW DR SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

LINCOLN PRAIRIE-JLL

2023 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

90-176-00-00-0111
*%* COMMENT **
INVOICE

90-175-00-00-0111
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

52-520-60-00-6092
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

90-179-00-00-0111
INVOICE

90-182-00-00-0111
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

90-191-00-00-0111
INVOICE

51-510-60-00-6025
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

1,492.75

1,492.75 *

609.50
609.50 ~*
87,955.75
20,103.56

20,103.56 *

20,103.56

1,309.50
1,309.50 *

1,900.00
1,900.

4,339.75
4,339.75 *

4,234.00
4,234.

4,108.50
4,108.50 *

7,540.98
7,540.98 *

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:

CHECK #

11/15/22
14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

537675

EETI

75479

75480

75481

75482

75483

75484

75485

75486

75487

75488

75489

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES,

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

10/28/22

01

01
02

01

01

01

01
02

01
02

01

01

01
02

01

INC.

2022 SANITARY SEWER LINING

KENNEDY RD & FREEDOM PLACE
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

CALEDONIA-UNIT 3

STATION 1 BBQ

GRANDE RESERVE-UNIT 4

LAKE MICHIGAN CONNECTION -
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

WILLIAMS GROUP-PLAT OF
EASEMENTS

BASELINE RD IMPROVEMENTS

ROAD PROGRAM UPDATE-2022

RESTORE CHURCH-PARKING LOT
EXPANSION

FY 2024 BUDGET

52-520-60-00-6025
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6087
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

90-188-00-00-0111
INVOICE

90-185-00-00-0111
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

51-510-60-00-6011
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

23-230-60-00-6071
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

90-121-00-00-0111
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5465
INVOICE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

2,407.00

8,961.48
8,961.48 ~*
1,423.00
3,121.50
3,121.50 *

1,997.00
1,997.00 =

16,935.68
16,935.68 *

216.00

6,939.60
6,939.60 *

2,537.25
2,537.25 *

1,692.00
1,692.00 ~*

4,413.00
4,413.00 *

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE
POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STREETS OPERATION

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE: 11/15/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 14:37:24 CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP211001.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # PROJECT CODE ITEM AMT
537675 EETI ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES, INC.
75490 10/28/22 01 YORKVILLE SELF STORAGE 90-189-00-00-0011 425.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 425.00 ~*
75491 10/28/22 01 PUBLIC WORKS SITE-BOOMBAH BLVD 24-216-60-00-6042 1,445.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 1,445.00 ~*
75492 10/28/22 01 LSL INVENTORY 01-640-54-00-5465 8,200.93
INVOICE TOTAL: 8,200.93 ~*
75493 10/28/22 01 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE AND 01-640-54-00-5465 274.50
02 MARKINGS *%* COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 274.50 %
CHECK TOTAL: 84,421.67
537676 FIRSTNET AT&T MOBILITY
287313454207X1103202 10/25/22 01 JUL 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 01-220-54-00-5440 253.02
02 JUL 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-790-54-00-5440 36.24
03 JUL 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-795-54-00-5440 156.82
04 JUL 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 51-510-54-00-5440 235.23
05 JUL 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 52-520-54-00-5440 72.48
06 AUG 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 01-220-54-00-5440 253.02
07 AUG 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-790-54-00-5440 36.24
08 AUG 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-795-54-00-5440 156.82
09 AUG 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 51-510-54-00-5440 235.23
10 AUG 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 52-520-54-00-5440 72.48
11 SEPT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 01-220-54-00-5440 253.02
12 SEPT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-790-54-00-5440 36.24
13 SEPT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-795-54-00-5440 156.82
14 SEPT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 51-510-54-00-5440 235.23
15 SEPT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 52-520-54-00-5440 72.48
16 OCT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 01-220-54-00-5440 252.54
17 OCT 2022 MOBILE DEVICES 79-790-54-00-5440 36.24

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420  DEBT SERVICE 84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720  LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF II
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790  PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE
INVOICE # DATE
537676 FIRSTNET AT&T MOBILITY
287313454207X1103202 10/25/22
537677 GADDYB BREANA GADDY
102922 10/29/22
537678 GENEVA GENEVA CONSTRUCTION
60284 11/02/22
537679 GROOT GROOT INC
9692309T102 11/01/22

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

01

01
02
03

01
02

OCT
OCT
OCT
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

2022
2022
2022
LINE
LINE
LINE
LINE

MOBILE DEVICES
MOBILE DEVICES
MOBILE DEVICES
ACTIVATION
ACTIVATION
ACTIVATION
ACTIVATION

REFEREE

CREDITS
CREDITS
CREDITS
CREDITS

ENGINEERS PAYMENT ESTIMATE 3

FOR KENNEDY AND MILL ROAD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

OCT 2022 REFUSE SERVICE

OCT 2022 SENIOR REFUSE SERVICE

79-795-54-00-5440
51-510-54-00-5440
52-520-54-00-5440
01-220-54-00-5440
79-795-54-00-5440
51-510-54-00-5440
52-520-54-00-5440

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

23-230-60-00-6088
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

01-540-54-00-5442
01-540-54-00-5441

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

156.
234.
72.
-1,200.
-550.
-750.
-150.
364.

66
99
48
00
00
00
00
28 %

364.28

30.
30.

00
00 *
30.00

99,091.22

99,091.22 *

99,091.22

129,794.07
3,563.83
133,357.90 *

133,357.90

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
Page 16 of 29



INVOICE
DATE

ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

HOUSEAL LAVIGNE ASSOCIATES

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR #
INVOICE #
537680 HOUSEAL
5840
537681 INTERDEV INTERDEV,
CW1034565
CW1034999
CW1035367
MSP1034549
MSP1035357
537682 JIMSTRCK

JIM'S TRUCK INSPECTION LLC

10/28/22

LLC

07/31/22

08/31/22

09/30/22

07/31/22

09/30/22

01

01
02
03
04

01
02
03
04

01
02
03
04

01

01

SEPT 2022 CONSULTING SERVICES

MANAGEMENT OF SENTINELONE
ENDPOINT PROTECTION PLATFORM
AND DUO SECURITY 2FA LICENSING
AND MANAGEMENT FOR JULY 2022

MANAGEMENT OF SENTINELONE
ENDPOINT PROTECTION PLATFORM
AND DUO SECURITY 2FA LICENSING
AND MANAGEMENT FOR AUG 2022

MANAGEMENT OF SENTINELONE
ENDPOINT PROTECTION PLATFORM
AND DUO SECURITY 2FA LICENSING
AND MANAGEMENT FOR SEPT 2022

JULY 2022 IT BILLING

SEPT 2022 IT BILLING

01-220-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5450
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5450
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5450
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5450
INVOICE

01-640-54-00-5450
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

1,300.00
1,300.00 =

1,300.00

879.90

884.90

1,050.35

1,050.35 *

8,302.91
8,302.91 ~*

8,302.91
8,302.91 *
19,420.97

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE
POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STREETS OPERATION

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS

LIBRARAY CAPITAL

COUNTRYSIDE TIF

DOWNTOWN TIF

DOWNTOWN TIF Il

DEVELOPER ESCROW

ESCROW DEPOSIT
Page 17 of 29



DATE: 11/15/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 14:37:24 CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP211001.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # PROJECT CODE ITEM AMT
537682 JIMSTRCK JIM'S TRUCK INSPECTION LLC
194022 10/26/22 01 TRUCK INSPECTION 01-410-54-00-5490 37.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 37.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 37.00
537683 KCHIGHWA KENDALL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT.
PAYMENT#1 11/01/22 01 PAYMENT 1 FOR RECONSTRUCTION 23-230-60-00-6025 144,359.54
02 OF FOX RD FROM FOX LAWN ** COMMENT **
03 SUBDIVISION TO RT47 ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 144,359.54 =
CHECK TOTAL: 144,359.54
537684 KCSHERIF KENDALL CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
KENDALL-OCT 2022 10/31/22 01 FTA BOND FEE REIMBURSEMENT 01-000-24-00-2412 210.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 210.00 =
CHECK TOTAL: 210.00
537685 KENDCPA KENDALL COUNTY CHIEFS OF
944 10/20/22 01 OCT 2022 MONTHLY MEETING FOR 01-210-54-00-5415 68.00
02 4 STAFF ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 68.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 68.00
537686 LAUTAMEN LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
71309 10/27/22 01 FINAL FY22 AUDIT BILLING 01-120-54-00-5414 2,000.00
02 ARPA COMPLIANCE ATTESTATION 01-120-54-00-5414 3,700.00
03 POLICE PENSION FUND AUDIT 01-000-24-00-2440 2,800.00

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420  DEBT SERVICE 84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720  LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF Il
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790  PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT # PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR #
INVOICE #
537686 LAUTAMEN
71309
537687 LITE
21364-#8
537688 MCCUE
1106 CARLY
537689 MEADOWSK
102922
110522
D002735 MESIROW

INVOICE ITEM
DATE #
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
10/27/22 04
05
06
LITE CONSTRUCTION
11/09/22 01
02
03
MC CUE BUILDERS, INC.
11/02/22 01
KEVIN A. MEADOWS
10/29/22 01
11/05/22 01

TIF COMPTROLLER REPORT
TIF COMPTROLLER REPORT
TIF COMPTROLLER REPORT

PAY APP #8 FOR WORK RELATED TO
YORKVILLE CITY HALL & POLICE
FACILITY

SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND

REFEREE

REFEREE

MESIROW INSURANCE SERVICES INC

87-870-54-00-5462
88-880-54-00-5462
89-890-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

24-216-60-00-6030
*%* COMMENT **
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:
CHECK TOTAL:
01-000-24-00-2415

INVOICE TOTAL:
CHECK TOTAL:
79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:
79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

186.67

186.67

186.66
9,060.00 *

9,060.00

781,636.20

781,636.20 *

781,636.20

5,000.00
5,000.00 *

5,000.00

95.00
95.00 *

95.00
95.00 *

190.00

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820
DEBT SERVICE 84-840
WATER OPERATIONS 87-870
SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880
LAND CASH 89-890
PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX
RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE: 11/15/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 14:37:24 CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP211001.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # PROJECT CODE ITEM AMT
D002735 MESIROW MESIROW INSURANCE SERVICES INC
2127867 11/03/22 01 LIQUOR LIABILITY PREMIUM 01-640-52-00-5231 1,250.00
02 RENEWAL ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 1,250.00 ~*
DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL: 1,250.00
537690 METIND METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, INC.
INV041061 07/21/22 01 TESTED AND RESTARTED VEGA 52-520-54-00-5444 390.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 390.00 ~*
CHECK TOTAL: 390.00
537691 MOHRR RANDY MOHR
110522 11/05/22 01 REFEREE 79-795-54-00-5462 70.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 70.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 70.00
537692 MORASPH MORRIS SAND & GRAVEL, INC.
5299 10/26/22 01 N-50 SURFACE 23-230-60-00-6032 954.53
INVOICE TOTAL: 954.53 *
CHECK TOTAL: 954.53
537693 NEOPOST QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC
110322-PR 11/03/22 01 REFILL POSTAGE MACHINE 79-000-14-00-1410 250.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 250.00 =
CHECK TOTAL: 250.00
537694 NICOR NICOR GAS

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225 PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420  DEBT SERVICE 84-840 LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 88-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720  LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIF Il
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790  PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE: 11/15/22

TIME: 14:37:24

ID: AP211001.wWOW

CHECK # VENDOR #
INVOICE #

537694 NICOR NICOR GAS
00-41-22-8748 4-1022
12-43-53-5625 3-1022
15-64-61-3532 5-1022
20-52-56-2042 1-1022
23-45-91-4862 5-1022
95-16-10-1000 4-1022

537695 OLEARYM MARTIN J.
102922
110522

D002736 ORRK
17019

INVOICE

DATE

11/01/22

11/02/22

11/01/22

10/28/22

11/02/22

11/02/22

O'LEARY

10/29/22

11/05/22

11/02/22

ITEM

#

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01
02

UNITED

CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

09/30-11/01

10/03-11/02

09/30-11/01

09/28-10/28

10/03-11/02

10/03-11/02

REFEREE

REFEREE

KATHLEEN FIELD ORR & ASSOC.

1107 PRAIRIE LN

609 N BRIDGE

1991 CANNONBALL TR

420 FAIRHAVEN

101 BRUELL

1 RT47

MISC ADMIN MATTERS
1602 N BRIDGE ST MATTERS

ACCOUNT #

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

01-110-54-00-5480
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5462
INVOICE

79-795-54-00-5462
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-640-54-00-5456
90-189-00-00-0011

PROJECT CODE

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
59.31
59.31 *
79.29
79.29 *
59.60
59.60 *

161.74
161.74 ~*
170.50
170.50 *
49.24
49.24 %
579.68
60.00
60.00 *
90.00
90.00 *
150.00

4,100.25

68.75

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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PROJECT CODE

ITEM AMT

1,705.00
165.00
473.00
110.00

1,600.00
110.00
253.00

8,585.00 ~*

8,585.00

2,009.70
2,009.70 *

2,009.70

3,502.68
3,502.68 *

3,502.68

5,000.00
5,000.00 *

5,150.00
5,150.00 =

5,000.00

DATE: 11/15/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 14:37:24 CHECK REGISTER
ID: AP211001.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT #
D002736 ORRK KATHLEEN FIELD ORR & ASSOC.
17019 11/02/22 03 BRIGHT FARMS MATTERS 90-173-00-00-0011
04 COUNTRYSIDE TIF MATTERS 87-870-54-00-5462
05 DOWNTOWN TIF MATTERS 88-880-54-00-5462
06 DOWNTOWN TIF II MATTERS 89-890-54-00-5462
07 MEETINGS 01-640-54-00-5456
08 RESTORE CHURCH MATTERS 90-121-00-00-0011
09 WESTBURY MATTERS 01-640-54-00-5456
INVOICE TOTAL:
DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL:
537696 OSWEFIRE OSWEGO FIRE PROTECTION DIST.
103122-LC 11/02/22 01 AUG-OCT 2022 DEVELOPMENT FEES 95-000-24-00-2456
INVOICE TOTAL:
CHECK TOTAL:
537697 PIZZO PIZZO AND ASSOCIATES, LTD
1480 10/31/22 01 DL-CLEARING 24-216-54-00-5446
INVOICE TOTAL:
CHECK TOTAL:
537698 R0001975 RYAN HOMES
2719 POTTER 10/28/22 01 SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND 01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE TOTAL:
2721 POTTER 10/28/22 01 SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND 01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE TOTAL:
2722 POTTER 10/28/22 01 SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND 01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE TOTAL:

5,000.

01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
01-120 FINANCE 15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
01-210 POLICE 23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205 POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
01-111 FOX HILL SSA 25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF 1l
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE
INVOICE # DATE
537698 R0O001975 RYAN HOMES
2725 POTTER 10/28/22
4898 MILLBROOK 11/01/22
537699 R0002395 HOVANIAN
110322-UB 11/03/22
537700 R0002540 MATTHEW HOMOLKA
102722-UB 10/27/22
537701 R0002541 AARON O'BRIEN
110222-UB 11/02/22
537702 R0002542 BRIAN M. NOLAN

110222-TOW REND 11/02/22

01

01

01
02

01
02

01
02

01

SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND

SECURITY GUARANTEE REFUND

REFUND PAYMENT TO INCORRECT UB
ACCOUNT #0100131865-00

REFUND OVERPAYMENT ON FINAL UB
ACCT#0102817230-01

REFUND OVERPAYMENT ON FINAL
BILL FOR ACCT#0104170900-03

UB

TOW REFUND DUE TO SOS ERROR

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

01-000-24-00-2415
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-000-13-00-1371
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-000-13-00-1371
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-000-13-00-1371
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

01-000-43-00-4325

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT

5,200.00
5,200.00 ~*

7,500.00
7,500.00 *
27,850.

418.47
418.47 %
418

213.99
213.99 =«
213

224.44
224.44 %
224

500.00

01-110  ADMINISTRATION

01-120 FINANCE

01-210 POLICE

01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
01-410  STREETS OPERATION

01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
01-111 FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225
MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520
BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720
POLICE CAPITAL 79-790
PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF II
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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ITEM
#

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE

DESCRIPTION

11/22/2022

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE
INVOICE # DATE
537702 R0O002542 BRIAN M. NOLAN
110222-TOW RFND 11/02/22
537703 RIETZR ROBERT L. RIETZ JR.
103022 10/30/22
537704 RUSHTRCK RUSH TRUCK CENTER
3029971866 10/31/22
3030051422 11/07/22
537705 SANDOVAA ANTONIO SANDOVAL
102922 10/29/22
110522 11/05/22
D002737 SLEEZERJ JOHN SLEEZER

02

01

01
02
03

01

01

01

DISMISSAL

REFEREE

TRUCK INSPECTION-CLEANED
TERMINALS FOR BATTERY &
STARTER

TRUCK REPAIR

REFEREE

REFEREE

** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

01-410-54-00-5490
** COMMENT **
** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:
01-410-54-00-5490

INVOICE TOTAL:
CHECK TOTAL:
79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:
79-795-54-00-5462

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
500.00 *
500.00
70.00
70.00 *
70.00
1,140.83
1,140.83 *
11,963.54
11,963.54 *
13,104.37
95.00
95.00 *
95.00
95.00 *
190.00

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS

LIBRARAY CAPITAL

COUNTRYSIDE TIF

DOWNTOWN TIF

DOWNTOWN TIF Il

DEVELOPER ESCROW

ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE:
TIME:
ID:

CHECK #

11/15/22
14:37:24
AP211001.WO0W

VENDOR #
INVOICE #

INVOICE

DATE

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT CODE

D002737

537706

537707

537708

537709

SLEEZERJ

110722-REIMB

SUBURLAB

208419

TRICO

6962

8674

VIKINGCI

101067

VIKINGCI

101068

JOHN SLEEZER

SUBURBAN LABORATORIES INC.

10/31/22

TRICO MECHANICAL

10/18/22

11/08/22

VIKING-CIVES MIDWEST,

09/30/22

VIKING-CIVES MIDWEST,

09/30/22

11/07/22

’

01

01

INC

01
02

INC

INC

01

REIMBURSEMENT FOR WORK PANTS

ELEMENT TESTING

REPLACE WATER HEATER IN
CONCESSION STAND

BOILER ROOM REPAIR

2022 F350 4X4

2022 F350 4X4

01-410-56-00-5600
INVOICE

TOTAL:

DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL:

51-510-54-00-5429
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

24-216-54-00-5446
** COMMENT **
INVOICE

82-820-54-00-5495
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-60-00-6070
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-60-00-6070
INVOICE

CHECK TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
75.76
75.76 %
75.76
205.00
205.00 ~*
205.00
1,585.00

1,585.00 *

4,307.00
4,307.00 *

5,892.00

43,651.00
43,651.00 *

43,651.00

43,651.00
43,651.00 *

43,651.00

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112
15-155
23-216
23-230
24-216
25-205
25-215

SUNFLOWER ESTATES
MOTOR FUEL TAX
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
BUILDING & GROUNDS
POLICE CAPITAL

PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
Page 25 of 29



INVOICE
DATE

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

CHECK REGISTER

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022

ITEM
# DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT #

PROJECT

CODE

DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24
ID: AP211001.wWOW
CHECK # VENDOR #
INVOICE #
537710 VITOSH
CMV 2065
537711 WEX
84860870
D002738 YBSD
2022.010
22-0CT
537712 YORKACE
175740
F42367
537713 YORKSCHO

CHRISTINE M. VITOSH

10/26/22

WEX BANK

10/31/22

YORKVILLE BRISTOL

11/01/22

11/01/22

YORKVILLE ACE & RADIO

07/05/22

11/07/22

YORKVILLE SCHOOL DIST

01 102522 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
01 OCT 2022 GASOLINE

02 OCT 2022 GASOLINE

01 NOV 2022 LANDFILL EXPENSE
01 OCT 2022 SANITARY FEES
SHACK

01 KEYS

01 FUSES

#115

90-121-00-00-0011

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

01-210-56-00-5695
01-220-56-00-5695

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

51-510-54-00-5445

INVOICE TOTAL:

95-000-24-00-2450

INVOICE TOTAL:

DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL:

79-790-56-00-5620

INVOICE TOTAL:

01-410-56-00-5628

INVOICE TOTAL:

CHECK TOTAL:

ITEM AMT
156.00
156.00 ~*

156.00

7,004.53
862.04

7,866.57 %

7,866.57
26,321.72
26,321.72 *

365,479.19
365,479.19 *
391,800.91
17.94
17.94 *
5.98
5.98 «*
23.92

01-110
01-120
01-210
01-220
01-410
01-640
01-111

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

POLICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STREETS OPERATION
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FOX HILL SSA

01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES
15-155 MOTOR FUEL TAX
23-216 MUNICIPAL BUILDING
23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL
24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS
25-205 POLICE CAPITAL

25-215 PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL

25-225
42-420
51-510
52-520
72-720
79-790
79-795

PARK & REC CAPITAL

DEBT SERVICE

WATER OPERATIONS
SEWER OPERATIONS

LAND CASH

PARKS DEPARTMENT
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

82-820
84-840
87-870
88-880
89-890
90-XXX
950-XXX

LIBRARY OPERATIONS
LIBRARAY CAPITAL
COUNTRYSIDE TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF
DOWNTOWN TIF Il
DEVELOPER ESCROW
ESCROW DEPOSIT
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DATE: 11/15/22
TIME: 14:37:24

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
CHECK REGISTER

ID: AP211001.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/22/2022
CHECK # VENDOR # INVOICE ITEM
INVOICE # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # PROJECT CODE ITEM AMT
537713 YORKSCHO YORKVILLE SCHOOL DIST #115
103122-LC 11/02/22 01 AUG-0OCT 2022 LAND CASH 95-000-24-00-2453 66,733.79
INVOICE TOTAL: 66,733.79 *
CHECK TOTAL: 66,733.79
537714 YOUNGM MARLYS J. YOUNG
101922-ADMIN 10/28/22 01 10/19/22 ADMIN MEETING MINUTES 01-110-54-00-5462 85.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 85.00 *
CHECK TOTAL: 85.00
TOTAL CHECKS PAID: 1,829,309.07
TOTAL DIRECT DEPOSITS 402,546.67
PAID: TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 2,231,855.74
|
01-110  ADMINISTRATION 01-112  SUNFLOWER ESTATES 25-225  PARK & REC CAPITAL 82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS
01-120  FINANCE 15-155  MOTOR FUEL TAX 42-420  DEBT SERVICE 84-840  LIBRARAY CAPITAL
01-210  POLICE 23-216  MUNICIPAL BUILDING 51-510  WATER OPERATIONS 87-870  COUNTRYSIDE TIF
01-220 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 23-230  CITY-WIDE CAPITAL 52-520  SEWER OPERATIONS 83-880 DOWNTOWN TIF
01-410  STREETS OPERATION 24-216  BUILDING & GROUNDS 72-720  LAND CASH 89-890 DOWNTOWN TIFII
01-640  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 25-205  POLICE CAPITAL 79-790  PARKS DEPARTMENT 90-XXX  DEVELOPER ESCROW
01-111  FOX HILL SSA 25-215  PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL 79-795  RECREATION DEPARTMENT 950-XXX ESCROW DEPOSIT
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

PAYROLL SUMMARY

November 10, 2022

ADMINISTRATION
FINANCE

POLICE
COMMUNITY DEV.
STREETS
BUILDING & GROUNDS
WATER

SEWER

PARKS
RECREATION
LIBRARY

TOTALS $ 295,442.07 $

TOTAL PAYROLL

REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS
17,438.33 - 17,438.33 1,552.02 863.45 19,853.80
11,949.79 - 11,949.79 1,063.52 883.58 13,896.89

120,861.70 1,330.06 122,191.76 558.15 9,072.27 131,822.18
27,844.08 - 27,844.08 2,518.18 2,092.56 32,454.82
22,191.15 - 22,191.15 1,983.91 1,636.76 25,811.82

2,328.71 - 2,328.71 220.61 189.62 2,738.94
17,080.31 748.89 17,829.20 1,586.80 1,294.64 20,710.64
7,323.39 30.57 7,353.96 654.51 534.87 8,543.34
28,647.30 - 28,647.30 2,480.72 2,144.76 33,272.78
22,819.00 - 22,819.00 1,702.80 1,708.32 26,230.12
16,958.31 - 16,958.31 995.56 1,247.93 19,201.80
2,109.52 § 297,551.59 § 15,316.78 $ 21,668.76 334,537.13

$ 334,537.13
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

BILL LIST SUMMARY

Tuesday, November 22, 2022

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Clerk's Check #131207 Kendall County Recorder (Page 1)
Manual City Check Register (Page 2)

Manual City Check Register (Page 3)

Clerk's Check #131208 Kendall County Recorder (Page 4)
City Check Register (Pages 5 -27)

SUB-TOTAL:
PAYROLL
Bi - Weekly (Page 268)
SUB-TOTAL:
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

DATE

11/01/2022
11/02/2022
11/07/2022
11/09/2022
11/22/2022

11/10/2022

67.00

477.00
4,045.00
737.00
2,231,855.74

2,232,592.74

334,537.13

334,537.13

2,567,129.87
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Reviewed By: Agenda Item Number

Legal Consent Agenda #4

Finance

Engineer

City Administrator
Community Development
Purchasing

Tracking Number

County Seat
Kendall County

ADM 2022-52

Police
Public Works
Parks and Recreation

OO0

Agenda Item Summary Memo

Title: Treasurer’s Reports for October 2022

Meeting and Date: Clty Council — November 22, 2022

Synopsis:

Council Action Previously Taken:

Date of Action: ADM —11/16/22  Action Taken: Moved forward to CC consent agenda.

Item Number: ADM 2022-52

Type of Vote Required: Majority

Council Action Requested: Approval

Submitted by: Rob Fredrickson Finance
Name Department

Agenda Item Notes:

Have a question or comment about this agenda item?
Call us Monday-Friday, 8:00am to 4:30pm at 630-553-4350, email us at agendas@yorkville.il.us, post at www.facebook.com/CitvofYorkville,
tweet us at @CityofYorkville, and/or contact any of your elected officials at http.//www.yorkville.il.us/320/City-Council




General Fund
01 - General

Special Revenue Funds
15 - Motor Fuel Tax
79 - Parks and Recreation
87 - Countryside TIF
88 - Downtown TIF
89 - Downtown TIF II
11 - Fox Hill SSA
12 - Sunflower SSA

Debt Service Fund
42 - Debt Service

Capital Project Funds
25 - Vehicle & Equipment
23 - City-Wide Capital
24 - Buildings & Grounds

Enterprise Funds
* 51 - Water
* 52 - Sewer

Library Funds
82 - Library Operations
84 - Library Capital

Total Funds

* Fund Balance Equivalency

TREASURER'S REPORT - for the month ended October 31, 2022

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

Cash Basis
Projected
Beginning October Revenue